

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 730

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2025


CRECHE IN TEA GARDENS OF ANDREW YULE GROUP


730. SHRI RITABRATA BANERJEE:


Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that there are no operating Creche houses in Karbala, New Dooars,

Banarhat and Choonabhutti tea gardens of Andrew Yule group; and


(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a) & (b): There are operating crèche houses in Karbala, New Dooars, Banarhat and

Choonabhutti tea gardens of Andrew Yule Group. Details thereof are as under:


******

Name of the Garden No. of Crèche

Karbala 01

New Dooars 02

Banarhat 01

Choonabhutti 01

